the potential business disruption COVID-19 outbreak may have on its ‘operations and financial

performance in 2021.

32 Subsequent event

The Company has an intention of listing its ordinary shares in the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX)

subject to regulatory approvals.

33 Reclassifications and errors

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to the current period

presentation. Management believes that the current period presentation provides more meaningful

information to the readers of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the below items have been corrected retrospectively

and accordingly, balances in the comparative consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2020

have been restated as follows:

ABU DHABI PORTS COMPANY PJSC 44

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (continued)

33 Reclassifications and errors (continued)

 As previously

 reported Restatement As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Investment in joint ventures 284,071 144,659 428,730

Financial asset at fair value through other

comprehensive income - 58,788 58,788

Payable to project companies-non-current (2,429,047) 14,145 (2,414,902)

Payable to project companies-current - (14,145) (14,145)

Trade and other receivables - current  2,140,342  (233,954) 1,906,388

Trade and other payables – non- current -  (200,096)  (200,096)

Trade and other payables - current  (3,454,923) 230,603 (3,224,320)

Loans provided to joint ventures amounted to AED 144.7 million were previously classified under trade

and other receivables in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2020 and now have been

reclassified into investment in joint ventures as those loans are considered as extensions of the joint

venturer’s investments since the settlements of these are neither planned nor likely to occur in the

foreseeable future.

The equity stake and loan amounted to AED 58.8 million in CSP Abu Dhabi Terminal LLC was previously

accounted under trade and other receivables in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December